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Introduction

* The purpose of this study was to
gather community feedback on the
Eotentlal development of a Grand

orks (GF) Indoor Sports Facility
and Indoor Aquatic Faclility as well
as parks, recreation facilities,
amenities, future planning,
communication, and more.

» This survey research effort and
subsequent analysis were designed
to assist the Grand Forks Park
District and the City of Grand Forks
In understanding if such a center is
feasible and needed within the
community.




Research Methods

Method 1 = Statistically Valid (Invitation
Survey)

Postcards were mailed to 8,500 residential addresses in Grand
Forks, with instructions to complete online through a password
protected website (1 response per household).

I Invitation surveys completed
m 458 4/ 351% Margin of Error

Method 2 = Open link Survey

Later, the online survey was made available to all Grand Forks
stakeholders, including non-county residents (e.g., residents of
nearby communities who may use GF facilities).

m 650 Open link surveys
n. completed

8,500 Postcards Mailed

1,108

Total
Surveys
Completed
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Weighting the

1 The underlying data from the 2

survey were weighted by those Using U.S. Census Data, the
the share of home ownership and rent/own and gender distributions in
gender to ensure appropriate the total sample were adjusted to
representation of Grand Forks more closely match the actual

residents across different opulation profile of Grand Forks.
demographic cohorts in the pop P

sample.
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Key Findings

Two samples were collected in the survey effort, the statistically-valid Invite sample and the
Open link sample, which had a strong response. Together they provide an excellent source of
input on topics addressed through the survey. Survey results are presented in formats that
compare responses from each sample, along with an overall response. In general,
responses from the Open link survey are similar to the Invite, a positive finding in that it
indicates a more general consensus across the two samples.

More than half of all respondents feel it’s either very important or extremely important to
develop a community center with either an indoor turf, courts, or an indoor competitive
swimming pool. Of the different components, approximately 30% of respondents saw the indoor
competitive swimming pool as not that important.

About 79% of the Invite respondents responded they will probably or definitely support
an Alerus Center sales tax extension in order to support the complex. In total for both
samples, 9% of respondents will probably not support a tax extension, and 6% with definitely
not support a tax extension.
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Key Findings

Generally, both samples agree that Grand Forks Park District is relatively effective in

terms of communication with the average rating a 3.6 out of 5, with 5 being “very
effective”.

in the past year (98% overall). All other options show high support as well, with at least half

A Almost all respondents have visited a local park or recreational facility in Grand Forks
of respondents saying that have used the facility or service in the past year.

Soccer and swim lessons were the preferred activities overall, with other organized

O
sports such as softball, volleyball and basketball also being important to residents.
e Swimming activities such as water therapy, diving and swim meets were not as important as
swim lessons and lap swimming.
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Key Findings

Approximately 81% use the Choice Health & Fitness facility, with both Lincoln and
King’s Walk Golf Courses also being used frequently. First Season Community Center is
used the least.

All categories show higher ratings of satisfaction (3.2 and above on a scale of 1-5, with 5
l being “very satisfied” ) with parks showing the highest levels of satisfactions and programs
with the lowest.
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Living in Grand Forks




Location in Grand Forks

* The Invite survey was mailed to residents of Grand Forks city limits. Those who accessed the
survey via the Open link were asked where they reside. Majority of the Open link respondents live
in Grand Forks (84%) with 7% in East Grand Forks and 2% in Thompson.

(Open Link Sample only) Where is your permanent residence?
Open Link

Grand Forks [ aa
East Grand Forks -7%
Thompson .2%
Grand Forks Air Force Base Il%
Manvel Il%
Larimore |0%
n= 680

Source: RRC Associates
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Length of Time in Grand Forks

* Respondents have lived in the area for an extended length of time. Nearly half of the Invite sample
have lived in the area 21 years or more, with an average of 23.4 years. The Open link sample have
lived in the area slightly longer, for an average of 24.6 years.

How many years have you lived in the Greater Grand Forks Region?

Invite Open Link Overall
Less than 1 year l3%

1-5vyears _ 17%
6-10 years [ 15%
11- 15 years [N 11%
16 - 20 years [ 6%
21 years or more [N TS s
Avg. 23.4 24.6 24.1
n= 474 661 1,135

Source: RRC Assaciates
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Use of Parks and Recreation Facilities & Services

» Almost all respondents have visited a local park or recreational facility in Grand Forks in the past year
(98% overall). All other options show high support as well, with at least half of respondents saying
they have used the facility or service in the past year.

Within the last 12 months, have you or a member of your household done any of the following? (Check all that
apply)

Invite Open Link Overall

Visited a local park or recreational facility in Grand Forks 99% 98%

Visited a Grand Forks Parks District, Choice Health &

Fitness, King’s Walk OR Lincoln Golf website 90%

86%

Used or viewed the Grand Forks Parks District Activity

) 849%
Guide

80%

Visited a Grand Forks Parks District, Choice Health & 84% 26%
Fitness, King’s Walk OR Lincoln Golf social media site

Attended a sports game at a local field, attena.l, or Pa.nr.ks 83% 24%
District facility

Participated in a Grand Forks Park District recreational
program

80%

-
—

o
0
S

n= 458 650 1,108

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample 12 é RRC




Satisfaction of Grand Forks Park District Offerings

» All categories show higher ratings (3.2 and above) with parks showing the highest levels of satisfaction
and programs with the lowest.

How satisfied are you with the following offerings from the Grand Forks Park District?

Percent Responding:

Rating Category Sample Avg. n= 1&2 3 485
Invite 3.7 463 11% 26% L 62%
Parks Openlink 36 642]  13% 28% T 59%
_ Invite 3.6 365 10% 37% TN 53%
Customer Service Openlink 3.6 539]  10% 32% FE58%
o Invite 3.4 443 707112% 39% 1149%
Communication Openlink 35 6330 12% 38% 1 50%
o Invite 3.4 443 17% 35% LT 48%
Facilities Openlink 32 636 22% 38% 39%
Invite 33 401) 15% 41% 2145%
Programs .
Openlink 32 594f 21% 41% 7139%

*Ratings categories are sorted in descending order by the average rating
Source: RRC Associates
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Current Activity Use

Courts and fields (basketball, soccer, volleyball, and baseball) are the most popular activities for the Invite
sample. The Open link sample is more likely to participate in the activities listed below, and particularly for

soccer and swim lessons.

In which of the following activities have you or your household participated in Grand Forks in the

past 12 months? (Check all that apply)

Invite

soccer [ 16%
Basketball || 169%
Baseball [ 12%
softball |G 14%
volleyball [N 14%
swim Lessons [ 13%
Lap swimming [N 12%
Football (Flag, Touch, Tackle) | 10%
water Fitness [ 10%
Pickleball [ 8%
water Therapy [l 6%
swim Team [ 4%
swim Meets [ 4%
Badminton IZ%
Diving J] 2%
Lacrosse | 1%
Futsal | 1%
Water Polo | 1%

None of the above [ EEEEREG0

n=| 465

Open Link

D ES
D 23%
D 24%
S 18%
S 5%
D 31%
S 5%
S 22%
I 13%

D 13%

5%

I 9%

8%

1%

3%

5%

4%

0%

I 12%

| 647

Overall

I 25%
I 20%
I 20%
I 16%
I 14%
I 23%
I 14%
I 17%
I 12%
B 11%

B 5%

B 7o

B s%

1%
B 2%
| E
B 2%
| 1%

I 229%

| 1,112 15
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Favorite Activity

» The favorite activity for the Invite sample is swim lessons while soccer is the preferred activity for

the Open link.

And which one of these is your household’s favorite activity?

Invite

swim Lessons [N 11%
softball [ 10%
volleyball [ 9%
soccer I 8%
Lap swimming [l 8%
Basketball [l 8%
Baseball [ 7%
Pickleball [l 5%
Football (Flag, Touch, Tackle) il 5%
water Fitness [ 4%
Water Therapy 3%
swim Team [ 2%
Badminton |1%
Swim Meets | 0%
Diving | 0%
Lacrosse
n=| 282

Open Link

1%
8%

4%
T 17%
5%

" le%
8%

I e%
5%

5%

| 1%

A%

1 2%
| 0%

4%

472

Overall

B 139%
B 700

B s%
I 14%
B 6%

B 700
B 7%
B 72

- B3

B 5%

1%

N 3%

| 0%

1%

| 0%

N 2%

| 754

16
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Average Need for Indoor Space

Q 5: And what is the need for indoor space to accommodate each of these activities in Grand Forks?

Swim Lessons

Lap Swimming

Water Therapy

Water Fitness

Other (previously specified)
Diving

Swim Meets

Swim Team

Soccer

Basketball

Pickleball

Volleyball

Baseball

Softball

Water Polo

Football (Flag, Touch, Tackle)
Badminton

Lacrosse

Futsal

Invite
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1-Not needed at all

2 - Somewhat needed
3-Moderately needed
4 -Very needed

5 - Extremely needed
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Top 3 Pool Activities

« The top pool activities are highlighted below. Although there are slight differences between the two
samples, there is a strong preference for these four over the other options.

(Among households that indicate a need for indoor space for one or more pool activities) What are your
top three activities your household would participate in an indoor lap pool in Grand Forks?

Invite Open Link QOverall

57% 16% 21% 24% 61% M Top Choice

M Second Choice

Recreational lap swimming

Water Fitness Classes — e sl >0% M Third Choice
Water Therapy 18% 13% 8% kA
Swim Lessons 54%
None of the above SIIELH 14% SO 24%
Swim Team/Swim Meets WA 13% 5% 5% 7% L
Diving -12%
Competitive lap swimming -9%
Water Polo -8%
Other .6%

Source: RRC Associates
*Resposes are sorted in descending order by the Invite sample.
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Top 3 Indoor Court Activities

» Volleyball, basketball, and pickleball are the top 3 indoor court activities for both samples.

Q 6: (Among households that indicate a need for indoor space for one or more court-based activities) What
are your top three activities your household would participate in an indoor court facility in Grand Forks?

Invite Open Link Qverall
63%

609%

Volleyball
Basketball
Pickleball

9% 16% 34%

51% 14% 18% 21% 53%

Badminton 9% 10% [EEED 14% 11% 7% [EERA
None of the above [JIEELINN 14%
Futsal - 6%
Other .4%

Source: RRC Associates
*Resposes are sorted in descending order by the Invite sample.
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Top 3 Additional Activities/ Amenities

» The top five additional activities/amenities are highlighted below. However, there is at least some

interest in all activities/amenities.

Q 6: (Among households that indicate a need for indoor space for one or more turf- or court-based
activities) What are your top three additional activities/amenities your household would participate in

at an indoor turf/court facility in Grand Forks?

Rock Climbing

Indoor Playground

Ninja Warrior Course 9% 5% PARE

nvite Open Link Qverall
Indoor Walking/Jogging/Non-competitive running track (8% 11%  15% XA
Mini Golf 38% 13% 14% =L 36%

14% 11% 5% EikQ
37% [ENEER] 17% 32%

11% 9% 5% &gl

9% 5% Ll

Archery
Batting Cages
Fitness Training
Indoor Skate Park
Disc Golf S/ 10%
Sports Performance Training -10%
Gymnastics [ 9%
Indoor Competitive Running Track .5%
None of the Above g 5%
Other [J2%

6% 5% 10% [edeEk

6% 5% 11% e
6% 9% 7% Pl

5% 7% PR

Source: RRC Associates
*Resposes are sorted in descending order by the Invite sample.
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Top 3 Field-Based Activities

» Soccer is the top field-based activity for both samples. The Open link sample is more interested in
football than the Invite sample.

Q 6: (Among households that indicate a need for indoor space for one or more field-based activities) What are
your top three activities your household would participate in an indoor turf facility in Grand Forks?

Invite Open Link Overall

Soccer 13% 15% 57%
Baseball 14% 14% 14% RS
Football (Flag, Touch, Tackle) 12% 20% WV-C 46%
Softball 11% 10% 10%  14% [EE
None of the above [E 25% A 20%
Lacrosse GO 15% 19%
other I 10% TR 8%

Source: RRC Associates
*Resposes are sorted in descending order by the Invite sample.
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Reasons for not using Grand Fork’s Recreational
Offerings in the Past Year

« Top reasons for not using recreational offerings is the lack of needs met by the facilities such
as senior activities, as well as their age, lack of time, and trying to avoid COVID.
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Grand Forks Indoor Sports Facility and Indoor Aquatic
Facility Preferences
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Preferred Features of the Indoor Sports Complex

 All categories (turf, courts, and competitive swimming pool) showed high levels of importance (3.4
and above.) The Open link sample feels stronger in terms of importance of the features. The
indoor competitive swimming pool was the lowest ranked in terms of importance (51% see it as
“very” or “extremely” important.

In your opinion, how important is it to develop an Indoor Sports Complex in Grand Forks with the following features?

Percent Responding:

Rating Category Sample Avg. n= 1&2 3 4&5

Invite 35 41988 21% 26% 20 53%
Indoor Turf Openlink 40 54601 13% 18% T 69%
Indoor Recreation Invite 36 42301 20% 249% 559
Courts Openlink 3.9 56200  13% 22% 6%
Indoor Competitive Invite 3.4 41958 29% 21% 0 51%
Swimming Pool Openlink 3.8 552[  18% 18% T 64%

*Ratings categories are sorted in descending order by the average rating
Source: RRC Associates
M 1-Notat all important
2-Somewhat important
3-Moderately Important
4-Very Important
M 5-Extremely Important
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Likelihood to Use Features of the Indoor Sports Complex

« Overall, the Open link sample is more likely to use the features of the Indoor Sports Complex.
However, a Iar%e percentaﬂe of Invite respondents are likely to use it to some degree. Indoor
recreation courts showed the highest likelihood of use and indoor competitive swimming pool
showed the lowest.

« Despite respondents potentially not using the facilities, some respondents still may see the
value of having the offering even if they aren’t planning on using per the previous question.

How likely would you or your family be to use each feature at the Indoor Sports Complex in Grand Forks?

Percent Responding:

Rating Category Sample Avg. n= 1&2 3 4 &5

Indoor Recreation Invite 3.3 429FEN 30% 25% A 45%

Courts Openlink 38 565 18% 20% 2%

" door Turt Invite ERELY 18% 36% 22% L 42%
Openlink 37 554 20% 19% L e1%

Indoor Competitive Invite 2.8 420 EEN 46% 19% TN 359

Swimming Pool Openlink 3.3 550 =T 36% 14% 0 50%

*Ratings categories are sorted in descending order by the average rating

Source: RRC Asscociates
M 1-nNot at all likely

2-Somewhat likely
3- Moderately likely
4-Very likely

B 5 - Extremely likely
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Indoor Turf Field Preferences

« Both samples would prefer to have both diamond and rectangular athletic fields available.
However, rectangular fields are preferable over diamond fields.

(Among households that find indoor turf fields important, and/or are likely to use them) Which kind of turf do you
prefer?
Invite Open Link Overall

I-

Both diamond and rectangular
athletic fields

Rectangular athletic fields (e.g.,

40%
soccer, football, lacrosse)

Diamond athletic fields (e.g., baseball, IG%
softball, t-ball)

n= 336 486

8%

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Indoor Court Surface Preferences

« Both samples agree that they would prefer a multipurpose floor (62% Invite). Only 11%
had no opinion. Open link results were similar to Invite results.

(Among households that find indoor recreation courts important, and/or are likely to use them) What court surfaces
would you most like to see at an indoor court area?

Invite Open Link Overall

Multipurpose floor (like a poured
rubber/polyurethane floor; used for
almost any activity)

68% 66%

Hardwood floor (wood similar to a high

23%
school gym)

No OpinionIll% I10%

n= 378 526 904

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Top 2 Amenities for an Indoor Competitive Swimming
Pool

« Both samples agree that shallow water (4 feet deep) and deep water (12+ feet deep) are
Important amenities. Fifty-meter lap lanes are more important than 25-yard lap lanes.
There is also strong interest in an Aquatic Ninja Warrior Course.

Q 8: (Among households that find an indoor competitive swimming pool important, and/or are likely to
use one) What top 2 amenities would you most like to see at an indoor competitive swimming pool?

Invite Open Link QOverall

48% 59% 20% 349% 549%
24% il 36%
10%

Some four feet deep water for lessons/water fitness

12+ feet Deep Water (Diving, Scuba, Training, etc.)

50-meter lap lanes EENEZENN 3% EEEET =
Aquatic Ninja Warrior Course 17% 13% [E{eL0)

M Top Choice

11% 10% gy M Second Choice

25-yard lap lanes XTI 21%

None of the above [EEAN 9% &l 6%
Other [J3% 3%

Source: RRC Associates
*Resposes are sorted in descending order by the Invite sample.
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Lap Lane Preferences

« Majority of those that selected 25-yard lanes as one of their top 2 pool amenities would prefer
a total of 10 lanes. Of the greater share that selected 50-meter lanes as one of their top 2
pool amenities, there is a close split with slightly more preferring 10 lanes rather than 8.

(Among households that selected 25-yard lanes as one of their top 2 pool amenities) How many lanes?

Invite Open Link Overall

o

35% 39% 38%

10 53% 48% 50%

20 12% 12% 12%

n= 75 99 174

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample

(Among households that selected 50-meter lanes as one of their top 2 pool amenities) How many lanes?

Invite Open Link Qverall

8

47%

159

10 54%

n= 108

267

Source: RRC Associates /\,

*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample 29 o=
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Program Preferences

* Drop-in activities are the top priority for the Invite sample. Three-quarters of the Open link
sample said they have a need for youth sports programming.

Please indicate whether you and your household have a need or desire for the following programs to be offered at the
Grand Forks Indoor Sports and/or Aquatic Complex (Check all that apply)

Invite Open Link Overall

Drop-in activities [N 58% T 54% N 569%

Adult sports programming [ 52% S 55% I 54%

Aquatic programming | 50% T 59% DN 55%

Youth sports programming [N 45% T 75% N 629%
Senior-focused programs R 30% o 20% B 23%

Other programs [ 4% 4% M 4%
n= 416 544 960

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Adult Programming
Recreational or Competitive

« Most respondents either want both recreational and competitive programs or solely
recreational. Badminton respondents mostly want recreational programming.

Q 9: (Among households that need or desire adult sports programming) Would you prefer the following adult
programming focus on recreational sports, competitive, or both?

Percent Responding:

Both Recreational & Competitive Recreational Competitive
_ mvie 170 [N 28% 0% (2%
Badminton
opentink 245 [N 38% e 1%
mvite 163 [N 40% L s2% 8%
Baseball
opentink 230 [N 51% D a6% 3%
mviee 165 [ 52% 2% 6%
Basketball
opentink 235 [N 49% L as% 3%
viee 163 [ 45% L ar% 7%
Football
opentink 227 | 45% 2% 3%
mvite 154 [EEE39% % 3%
Lacrosse
opentink 215 [N 44% 3% 2%
ot mite 24 [N 45% s 7%
er
opentink 40 [ ss% [ 40% 3%
viee: 167 [N 42% T 54% 4%
Pickleball
opentink 242 [N 49% L 50% 11%
mviee 160 [ 49% L a5% 6%
Soccer
opentink 230 [N 53% L as% 2%
mvie 167 [ 53% A% 5%
Softball
opentink 228 [T 48% 9% 4%
mvite 167 [ 53% 0% 7%
Volleyball OpenLink 235 49% 49% 3%
, 31 “RRC
Source: RRC Associates ="




Adult Programming
Locally or Regionally Competitive

« For those wanting competitive programming, at least 57% want both regional and local
competitions for every option. Less than 16% want only regional and at least 13% want only local.

Q 9: (Among households who desire a competitive, or both a recreational and competitive, focus) Would you prefer
the following adult programming focus on local competition, regional competition, or both?

Percent Responding:

Both Local & Regional Local Regional
| ote 25 [ 52 26% B

Badminton

opentink 84 [ 68% 31% 1%

e 71 | 7 7% 22% 1%
Baseball

opentinc 114 [ 772 22% 1%

mvite 97 [ 7 7% 21% |2%
Basketball

opentrk 115 | 77% 22% |29

e 72 3% 25% |29
Football

opentk 102 | 7% 23% 2%

mite 63 |GGG 57% 32% l10%
Lacrosse

OpenlLink 97 _72% 28%

mvite 6 [ 7 1% 13% 1%
Other

opentink 6 [ 100%
_ mvite 77 [N 63% 36% 1%
Pickleball

Openlink 117 _80% 20%

Invite 87 22% |l%
Soccer

OpenlLink 118 20%

Invite 94 22% I5%
Softball

OpenlLink 112 17% |l°/0

Invite 94 30% I4%
Volleyball

OpenlLink 115 21%

32 Z“RRC
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Youth Programming
Recreational or Competitive

Respondents preferred both recreational and competitive programming as well as just recreational

for youth sports. No more than 10% of respondents prefer solely competitive programming. Team
sports were most likely to be preferred to have both recreational and competitive programs.

Q 9: (Among households that need or desire youth sports programming) Would you prefer the following youth
programming focus on recreational sports, competitive, or both?

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Futsal

Lacrosse

Other

Pickleball

Soccer

Softball

Volleyball

Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite

Open Link

185
366
186
361
180
353
159
295
163
307
24

54

176
320
184
352
172
340
182
351

Both Recreational & Competitive

I 3%
I 70%
I 5%

T 69%
T s58%
T 69%
1%
I a7%
D 49%
T e5%
5%
T 59%
T 40%
T 48%
T 71%

T 78%

T 6%
I ee%

T 64
I 70%

Percent Responding:
Recreational

L 30%

23%
1%

L 26%
3%
T 24%
3%
L as%
L a3%
L 27%

L 36%
L 39%
L es%
L 50%
T 20%
1%

L 25%
T 28%

L 28%
2%

Competitive

7%
7%
~10%
5%
9%
7%
6%
4%

. 8%
8%
9%
2%
5%
2%
9%
5%

. 10%
4%
8%
5%

Source: RRC Associates
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Youth Programming
Locally or Regionally Competitive

For competitive youth programming, at least 67% of respondents in both surveys prefer both local

competition and regional competition.

Q 9: (Among households who desire a competitive, or both a recreational and competitive, focus) Would you prefer
the following youth programming focus on local competition, regional competition, or both?

Baseball

Basketball

Football

Futsal

Lacrosse

Other

Pickleball

Soccer

Softball

Volleyball

Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite
Open Link
Invite

Open Link

126
257
129
247
123
248
71

136
100
206

73

146
145
277
123
228
124
249

Both Local and Regional

T 80%

s 1%
I 84%
I s2%
I 74%
T 79%
T 76%
T 79%
T es%
T s2%
T 100%
T e7%
T 76%
T 74%
T 75%
I s2%
T 76%
N s1%
T 78%
I s2%

Percent Responding:
Local

17%
13%
13%
13%

23%
16%
13%
18%
10%
13%

22%
21%
24%
21%
12%
20%
14%
18%
14%

I Regional
4%
6%
13%
Na%
14%
N5%
T11%
3%
5%
V5%

11%
13%
12%
14%
V5%
14%
V5%
14%
la%

Source: RRC Associates
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Aquatics Programming

« The most preferred aquatic programs include Fitness/Lap Swimming, Youth Swim Lessons
and Shallow Water Aqua Fitness Classes. Springboard diving was least preferred.

(Among households that need or desire aquatic programming) What type of aquatic programming would you like to
see? (Check all that apply)

Invite Open Link Overall
Fitness/Lap Swimming 79% 75% 77%

Swim lessons for youth _73% _84% _80%
Shallow Water Aqua Fitness Classes (Aqua Aerobics, etc.) _71% _68%
Swim lessons for adults _50%
Swim Team/Swim Meets _ 48%
Springboard Diving _41%

n= 203

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Aquatic Programming
Locally or Regionally Competitive

* Most respondents prefer both recreational and competitive competition for both Springboard Diving
and Swim Team/Swim Meets.

Q 9: (Among households that would like to see swim team/swim meets and/or springboard diving) Would you prefer
the following acquatic programming focus on local competition, regional competition, or both?

Percent Responding:

Both Recreational & Competitive Recreational Competitive
. oomie 78 I 76% 21% 3%
Springboard Diving
opentink 136 [N 2% Il 13% 5%
Swim Team/Swim  nvite 100 B 8% 3% 13%
Meets opentink 179 | 01% 3% 6%

Source: RRC Associates
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Senior Programming

« Walking and water fitness were desired most for senior programming for both Open link
and Invite respondents. Badminton was the least preferred program.

(Among households that need or desire senior focused-programs) What type of senior focused-programs would you like
to see? (Check all that apply)

Invite Open Link Overall

Walking | o300 [ 829
Water Fitness | 75% T 8%

Pickleball [N 51% e
Master Lap Swimming -30% _34%
Badminton [ 29% 2%
n= 143 102

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Pickleball

« Overall, most respondents desire both regional and local competition for Pickleball programming.
Invitation survey respondents prefer recreational senior-focused Pickleball programming and 55%
of Open link respondents prefer both recreational and competitive competition.

(Among households who desire a competitive, or both a recreational and competitive, focus) Would you prefer senior
focused pickleball programming focus on local competition, regional competition, or both?

Invite Open Link Overall

soth [ o200 [ T ozoe I, 529
Regional Competition l6% IZ%
Local Competition | 2% 9% B 7%
n= 28 34 62

Source: RRC Associates

(Among households that would like to see senior focused pickleball programming) Would you prefer senior focused
pickleball programming focus on recreational sports, competitive sports, or both?

Invite Open Link Overall
Recreational Sports _66% 45% 55%
Both [N 32% D 55 [, 440
Competitive Sports IZ% |1%
n= 82 62 144

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Drop-in Programming

» The most preferred drop-in programs include Miniature Golf, an Indoor Playground,
Walking/Jogging/Non-competitive Running, a Ninja Cross Obstacle Course, and Batting Cages.

(Among households that need or desire drop-in activities) What type of drop-in activities would you like to see? (Check
all that apply)

Invite Open Link Overall

Miniature Golf N 66% [T 71% [ 69%
Indoor Playground [N 60% T 74% [N 67%
Walking/Jogging/Non-competitive Running _60% _67% _64%
Ninja Cross Obstacle Course R 51% D e0% R 56%

Batting Cages [N 50% S 49% I 50%
Water Therapy [N 49 % D a4% I 46%
Lap Swimming [N 42% T a3% I 43%

Picklebal | NG 37% D 33% B 35%
Disc Golf NG 33% D 26% B 29%
Volleybal | [ 31% T 23% B 27%
Basketball NG 30% 3% B 31%
Badminton |G 26% 229 B 24%
Track I 25% 27w B 26%
Soccer I 23% sy B 26%
Diving |G 21% 15% B 18%
Softball I 15% N 14a% B 15%
Football [l 10% T 19% B 15%
Baseball 8% 17% B 13%
Lacrosse 5% T11% Bs%
Futsal 4% 7% B 5%
n= 193 282 475

Source: RRC Associates 39 /\, RRC
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Effectiveness of Communication

« Generally, both samples agree that Grand Forks Park District is relatively effective in terms of
communication with the average rating a 3.6 out of 5, with 5 being “very effective”.

How effective is the Grand Forks Park District at reaching you with information about parks and recreation facilities,
services, and programs?

Invite Open Link Overall
1- Not at all effective [l 4% 3%
2 I 11% I 10%
3 N 29%
s e’ 32 [ 32%
5- Very effective [ 23% N 239%
Avg. 3.6 3.6
n= 426 966

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Effectiveness of Communication

What communication methods do you think are an effective way to reach you?

Seasonal Activity Guide
(Mailed Booklet)

Postcard / Flyer Mailing

Social Media (Facebook,
Instagram, Twitter)

Word of Mouth

Email / E-Newsletters
Grand Forks Park District
Website
On-site at the Recreation
Facility (digital board,

poster, flyers)

Media Commercials / Ads
(TV, Radio, Newspaper)

School Email /
Newsletter

Billboards

Invite
1- Not effective |3%

2 - Somewhat effective [ 26%

3- Very effective [N 710 N 710 I 71%

n= 415
1- Not effective [l 10%

- Somewhat effective [INIEGIGNGGGG 43%

3- Very effective D 47%
n= 403
1- Not effective [ 23%

- Somewhat effective [INIG 32%

3 - Very effective I 25%
n= 387
1- Not effective [l 17%

- Somewhat effective [[INGIGNG 38%

3 - Very effective |GG 45%
n= 383
1- Not effective [l 22%

- Somewhat effective |INGIGININIIIIG 42%

3- Very effective I 36%
n= 393
1- Not effective [l 15%

- Somewhat effective [ NGNGING51%

3- Very effective [N 34%
n= 395
1- Not effective [l 18%

- Somewhat effective [[INGIINIIIIGII 54%

3 - Very effective I 25%
n= 367

1- Not effective [IIEG 32%

- Somewhat effective [ INGIGNG 43%

3 - Very effective [ 25%
n= 378

1- Not effective [ INNEGN 34%

- Somewhat effective [INIGIGGGGGE 31%

3 - Very effective B 25%
n= 314

1- Not effective |GGG 38%

- Somewhat effective [ NG 46%

3- Very effective [l 16%
n= 362

Open Link Overall
[3% 13%
[ 26% I 6%
509 924
[159% B 13%
[ 42% I 42%
[ 43% I 45%
490 893
7% B 14%
T z1% I 31%
ez [N 55%
510 897
[ 15% B 16%
[ 41% I 39%
[ 45% I 45%
436 869
[12% B 16%
[ z8% I 40%
[ s0% I 24%
491 884
[13% B 14%
[ a0 I 47%
[ 44% I 39%
503 898
[18% B 13%
[ 50% I 52%
[ 31% I 20%
466 833
[ 36% I 35%
[ 3% I 20%
[ 26% I 25%
458 836
[19% B 250
I 24% I 42%
[ 3% I 32%
439 753
[ 39% I 39%
T az% I 24%
[ 18% B 17%
457 819

Source: RRC Associates

*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample

The most effective
communication methods are the
Seasonal Activity Guide (71%)
and social media (55%) with a
large share of respondents
indicating the methods are very
effective.

Billboards and media
commercials/ads were shown to
be the least effective
communication method.
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Media and Social Media Communication

« A majority of respondents use local TV and local radio for media communication, as well as Facebook
and Instagram for social media communication. Nextdoor is the least used social media platform.

(Among those for whom media is somewhat or very effective) Which media do you use most? (Check all that apply)

Invite Open Link Overall

Local TV N 5300 529 N 529%
Local Radio [N 47% T 57% N 52%
Cable TV NN 36% D 40% I 38%
Local Newspaper [N 30% I 26% DN 28%
Satellite Radio [l 8% s% B 8%

n= 233 263 496

(Among those for whom social media is somewhat or very effective) Which social media platforms do you use most?
(Check all that apply)

Invite Open Link Overall

Facebook [N 83% 93% [ 909%

Instagram [N 51% T 55% N 53%
Snapchat [ 27% L 23% B 25%
Twitter [ 17% D 2a% B 21%
Nextdoor ] 6% 6% Be%
n= 300 461 761

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Preferred Communication

« Choice Health & Fitness is the most used recreation facility for both Invite and Open link survey
respondents. Both Lincoln and King’'s Walk Golf Courses were also effective for onsite
communication.

(Among those for whom onsite at the recreation facility is somewhat or very effective) Which facilities do you use
most? (Check all that apply)

Invite Open Link Qverall
Choice Health & Fitness [N 8100 I 8200 [ 82%
Lincoln Golf Course [N 36% L 27% N 31%
King’s Walk Golf Course [N 25% L 24a% B 25%
Eagles /Blue Line Club Arena [l 11% L 24% N 18%
Purpur / Gambucci Arena -10% _25% -19%
ICON Sports Center [l 13% L 2e% B 20%
First Season Community Center ] 6% o 10% B 9%
n= 276 354 630

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Sales Tax Extension

« Among Invite respondents, approximately 79% of would either “probably” or “definitely” support the
Alerus Center sales tax extension. Only 20% are not likely to support. However, it's not a
guarantee that those in the “probably support” category will not change their minds once plans are
further rolled out. This should be taken into consideration when releasing communication materials.

» The Open link sample has a significantly higher percentage indicating they would “definitely
support (51%)” the extension.

How likely would you be to support an Alerus Center sales tax extension to fund the Indoor Sports Complex and/or
Aquatic Complex in Grand Forks?

Invite Open Link Overall
Definitely not support B 8% 4% B 6%
Probably not support B 12% 7% B 9%
Probably support [ 479 T 38% N 429%
Definitely support [N 32% T 51% N 429%
n= 410 445 855

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Additional Comments/Suggestions

Some major themes from the additional comments left at the end of the survey are:
» General high support for the facility.

* Many are excited to have a facility to support activities and sports throughout the winter months and possibly
extend the seasons for kid’s sports teams.

« An indoor playground would be very beneficial for families with young children during the winter as well.

» High need for activities for specific groups, such as those with special needs and senior citizens.

« The main aversion is the increase in taxes and hesitance of paying for the facility yet never using it:
» Arguments for user-based payment.
» Possible influence of the economies performance prior to voting.

« Some users may not have children or members of their household who fit the demographic to use this
facility.

Please reference the full comment document for more details and direct quotes from residents.

a7

RRC







Gender

* The Invite sample was weighted by gender to match the U.S. Census to better reflect the community of Grand
Forks.

Gender Identity

Invite Open Link Overall
Male [N 50% S 24% I 36%
Female [N 47% I 74% N 629%
Other gender identity | 1% 0% 11%
Prefer not to say | 2% 12% 12%
n= 411 521 932

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Household Makeup

« The Invite sample is more diverse in terms of household makeup. Majority (72%) of the Open link sample are
couples with children at home.

Which of these categories best describes your household?

Invite Open Link Overall

Couple with children at home -29% _72% _53%
Single, no children -21% |3% .11%
Couple, no children -18% IG% . 12%

Couple, children no longer at home (empty nester) .15% I9% . 11%
Single with children at home I9% I4% I6%
Multi-generational home (grandparent, parents, children) IG% |4% IS%
Single, children no longer at home (empty nester) IZ% |2% IZ%
n= 406 514 920

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Voter Registration Status, ADA Needs & Residence Ownership

* Most respondents are registered voters. A total of 6% of each sample do have a need for ADA-accessible
facilities and services. The Invite sample was weighted by the U.S. Census to match those who rent or own a
house in Grand Forks.

Are you a registered voter in Grand Forks?

Invite Open Link QOverall
ves I 500 T s7e I 6%
No I 15% o 13% B 14%
n= 395 507 902

Does your household have a need for ADA-accessible (Americans with Disabilities) facilities and services?

Invite Open Link Overall
Yes [l 6% © 6% 6%
No N 040 T o4% [ 949
n= 404 513 917
Do you own or rent your residence in Grand Forks?
Invite Open Link Overall
Rent NN 54% 9% I 299%
own NN 45% D es% I 69%
n= 399 507 906

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Ethnicity & Race

« Majority of both samples identify as white and not Hispanic, Latino or of Spanish origin.

What race do you consider yourself to be? (Check all that apply)

Invite Open Link Overall

White | ococ T oso [ 07 %
American Indian and Alaska Native I4% |1% |3%
Asian |3% | 2% 12%
Some other race |2% |1% |2%
Black or African American ‘1% |1% |1%
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander 0% 0%
n= 398 504 902
Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?
Invite Open Link Overall
No I 030 [ ogo I, 06%
Yes [l 7% 12% N 4%
n= 394 507 901

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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Income

« The income distribution of the Invite sample is more dispersed, and the Open link sample tends to be a bit more

affluent.

Which of these categories best describes the total gross annual income of your household (before taxes)?

Invite
Under $25,000 I 8%

$25,000-$49,999 [ 20%

$50,000-$74,999 [ 16%

$75,000-$99,999 [ 19%
$100,000-$149,999 I 20%
$150,000-$199,999 I 10%
$200,000-$249,999 [l 2%

$250,000 or more [ 5%

n= 379

Open Link Overall
L 2% B 5%
&% B 13%
9% N 12%
D 15% N 17%
L 34% N 28%
N 13%
B 5%
N 5%
864

Source: RRC Assaciates
*Responses are sorted in descending order by the Invite Sample
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